

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XVI Aizawl Saturday 21. 2. 1987 Phalguna 2, S E. 1908 Issue No. 15 (G)

NOTIFICATION

No. G. 11016/1/86-FBT, the 20th February 1987. In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (2) of Article 283 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Mizoram hereby makes the following Rules, namely:

- (1) These rules may be called the Consolidated Fund of Mizoram Rules, 1987,
- (2) They shall come into force on the 20th day of February, 1987.
- (3) Appointed day means the 20th day of February, 1987.
- 2. The custody of the Consolidated Fund of Mizoram, the payment of money into the said Fund, the withdrawal of money therefrom and all other matters connected with or ancilliary to matters aforesaid, shall be regulated by the Rules which were applicable in relation to the custody of the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram, prior to the appointed day, subject to the modification that may be made from time to time.

No. G. 11016/86-FBT, the 20th February, 1987. In pursuance of the provisions of Clause (1) of Article 266 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Mizoram hereby directs that all Revenues received by the Government of Mizoram all loans raised by the Government of Mizoram by the issue of Treasury Bills, Loans or Ways and Means Advances and all moneys received by the Government of Mizoram in re-payment of loans, shall form Consolidated Fund to be known as the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram.

Further, the Governor of Mizoram, in exercise of powers by Article 266(2) of the Constitution of India, directs that all other public moneys received by or on behalf of the Government of Mizoram shall be credited to the Public Account

of the State of Mizoram.

The Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram and Public Account of Mizoram shall come into force from 20th day of February, 1987.

Governor of Mizoram

By order of the Governor

Haukhum Hauzel
Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram
Finance Department.